

S U P R E M E                      C O U R T   O F       I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1) No(s).5952/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2011 in  
No.930/2006,IA No.1284/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

CRLA

MOHD.ANWAR            @ RUBAB AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. AND ANR.  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Respondent(s)

WITH SLP(Cr1) NO. 8781 of 2011  
(With office report)

Date: 30/04/2014                      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RANJAN GOGOI

For Petitioner(s)                      Mr. Amit Sharma,Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s)                      Mr. Arjun Garg,Adv.

Mr. C.D. Singh ,Adv.  
Mr. Anshuman Shrivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP (Cr1) No.5952 of 2011 stands disposed of in terms  
of the signed order.

SLP (Cr1) No.8781 of 2011 is dismissed in terms of  
the signed order.

[ Neeta ]  
Sr. P.A.

[ Usha Sharma]  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 5952 OF 2011

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRIMINAL) NO. 8781 OF 2011

MOHD.ANWAR            @ RUBAB AND ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

SLP (Cr1) No. 5952 of 2011

Petitioners were granted bail which was cancelled at the instance of the respondents giving reference to another FIR filed against the petitioners. Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that in the said FIR which has been referred to, final report has been submitted in favour of the petitioners, after investigation and finally they were discharged for the non-bailable offence.

Having heard the learned counsel for the petitioners, we allow the petitioners to move before a Court of competent jurisdiction and file a fresh petition for grant of bail bringing to the notice of the Court the subsequent development that has taken place and that they were earlier enlarged on bail. If any

petition is filed by the petitioners, the Court will decide it without being influence by the impugned judgment passed by the High Court.

In the meantime, interim protection granted by this Court shall continue for four weeks.

The special leave petition stands disposed of.

SLP (Cr1) No. 8781 of 2011

The special leave petition is dismissed.

.....J.  
(SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA)

.....J.  
(RANJAN GOGOI)

NEW DELHI;  
APRIL 30, 2014